P
ro

d
u

c
ti

o
n

G
lo

b
a

l
G

a
s

 &
 L

N
G

P
o

rt
fo

li
o

P
o

w
e

r

E
n

il
iv

e

P
le

n
it

u
d

e

R
e

fi
n

in
g

(€ million)

First Half 2024

Reported operating profit (loss) 3,745 (682) (2) 312 834 122 (295) 237 (20) 4,251

Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses 7 (238) 13 212 (6)

Exclusion of special items:

environmental charges (expense recovered from third-parties) 2 4 73 (184) (385) (490)

impairment losses (impairment reversals), net 1,315 10 1 97 67 13 1,503

impairment of exploration projects

net gains on disposal of assets (1) 1 2 (1) 1

risk provisions 9 4 13

provision for redundancy incentives 9 1 1 1 6 17 35

commodity derivatives (37) 1,028 52 (1) (439) (16) 587

exchange rate differences and derivatives (13) 107 (1) 4 5 2 104

other 69 183 (6) 2 (26) (2) (6) 214

Special items of operating profit (loss) 1,353 1,318 52 8 (435) 135 (108) (356) 1,967

Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries (a) 5,098 636 50 327 399 19 (390) (119) 192 6,212

main JV/Associates adjusted EBIT (b) 1,885 23 (14) (8) 125 2,011

Proforma adjusted EBIT (c)=(a)+(b) 6,983 659 50 313 391 144 (390) (119) 192 8,223

Finance expenses and dividends of subsidiaries (d) (176) (4) (11) (14) 12 (7) (116) (316)

Finance expenses and dividends of main JV/associates (e) (207) 10 (2) (14) (30) (243)

Income taxes of main JV/associates (f) (1,124) (6) 1 9 (1,120)

Adjusted net profit (loss) of main JV/associates (g)=(b)+(e)+(f) 554 27 (16) (21) 104 648

Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes (h)=(a)+(d)+(g) 5,476 659 50 300 364 135 (397) (235) 192 6,544

Income taxes (i) (2,971) (270) (14) (99) (122) (13) 91 44 (53) (3,407)

Tax rate (%) 52.1

Adjusted net profit (loss) (j)=(h)+(i) 2,505 389 36 201 242 122 (306) (191) 139 3,137

of which:

- Adjusted net profit (loss) of non-controlling interest 36

- Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni 's shareholders 3,101

Reported net profit (loss) attributable to Eni 's shareholders 1,872

Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses (4)

Exclusion of special items 1,233

Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni 's shareholders 3,101